Shriver, Cheryl Buehler, Esther M. Leerkes, UNC
Greensboro

This study investigated the pathways by which race, neighborhood socioeconomic disadvantage (NSD),
and household socioeconomic disadvantage (HSD) predict subsequent maternal postpartum weight retention
(PWR). One hundred seventy-six (n = 176) racially diverse women were studied from the 3rd trimester
to 6 months postpartum. NSD was defined by information from the American Community Survey based
on women’s census tract and self-reports of neighborhood healthy food availability, safety, violence, and